BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE é’fﬁ 7

STATE OF OKLAHOMA AL RN
M ), '
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. ) sy b 79 2
JOHN D. DOAK, Insurance Commissioner, ) WV 4
) m/!/ /SS
Petitioner, ) OAM /Q/V &R
VS, )
) Case No. 16-0124-DIS
PHILLIP RAY EGGENBERG, )
a licensed bail bondsman in the State )
of Oklahoma, )
)
Respondent. )

AMENDED CONDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
AND NOTICE OF RIGHT TO BE HEARD

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. John D. Doak, Insurance Commissioner, by
and through counsel, Dan R. Byrd, and alleges and states as follows:

JURISDICTION

1. John D. Doak is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and as such is
charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance
Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101-7301, and the Oklahoma Bail Bond Act, 59 O. S. §§ 1301-1341.

2. Respondent Phillip Ray Eggenberg (“Respondent™) is a licensed bail bondsman in the
State of Oklahoma holding license number 199952.

ALLEGATIONS OF FACT

1. On December 14, 2015, Respondent submitted to the Oklahoma Insurance
Department (“Department”) Electronic Funds Transfers (“EFTs”) of Two Hundred Thirty-Two
Dollars and Eighteen Cents ($232.18) and Three Dollars ($3.00) for his SIC199952-November 2015-
Original-01.DBF and C199952-November 2015-Original-01.DBF Reports.
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2 On December 28, 2015, the Oklahoma State Treasurer charged the EFTs back to the
Department as “Not Sufficient Funds”.

3. On December 15, 2015, Respondent submitted to the Department an EFT of One
Hundred Eight Dollars and Seventy Cents ($108.70) for his SIC 19952-November 2015-Amended-
01.DBF report.

4, On December 29, 2015, the Oklahoma State Treasurer charged the EFT back to the
Department as “Not Sufficient Funds”,

5. On January 4, 2016, Department staff sent letters via email to Respondent requesting
that the funds be replaced and a service fee of Twenty-Five Dollar ($25.00) for each EFT be paid
within five days of receipt of the letter.

6. On January 29, 2016, the Department staff received a money order number
102500645 in the amount of Four Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Eighty-Eight Cents ($418.88)
replacing the funds and service fees.

T Submitting an insufficient electronic funds transfer to the Department is a violation of
59 0.8. § 1310(A)(29). The Department charges a Twenty-Five Dollar ($25.00) service fee on all

insufficient funds.

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF LAW

T Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(29) by uttering insufficient funds to the
Commissioner.
2. Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(2) by violating a law of this state relating

to bail.




3. Pursuant to 59 O.S. § 1310(B), “any person violating any provision of Sections 1301
through 1340 of this title may be subject to a civil penalty of not less than Two Hundred Fifty
Dollars ($250.00) nor more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for each
occurrence.”

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Phillip Ray Eggenberg is CENSURED and FINED
Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00).

Respondent is further notified that he may request a hearing within thirty (30) days of the
receipt of this Order concerning this action, and upon such request, the Oklahoma Insurance
Department shall conduct a hearing before an independent hearing examiner. A request for hearing
shall be made in writing to Dan R. Byrd, Oklahoma Insurance Department, Legal Division, 3625

NW 56" St., Suite 100, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112, and state the basis for requesting the

If Respondent has not paid the fine ordered herein and does not request a hearing
within the thirty (30) days allotted, this Order shall become a FINAL ORDER on the thirty-
first (31%) day following the receipt of the Order, Respondent’s license shall be immediately

suspended, and the fine ordered herein shall be due.




WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this ]q day of May, 2016.

JOHN D. DOAK

Dan R. Byrd
Assistant Gengral Counsel

3625 NW 56" Street, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73112
Tel. (405) 522-6330

Fax (405) 522-0125




CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Amended Conditional
Administratiye Order and Notice of Right to Be Heard was mailed certified, return receipt requested,
on this ‘g n day of May, 2016, to:

Phillip Ray Eggenberg
220 Lake Murray Dr.
Ardmore, OK 73401

CERTIFIED MAIL NO:
7015 3010 0001 4736 6600 R. Byrd V







